

No. 17-55635

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SONNY LOW, J.R. EVERETT, JOHN BROWN, on Behalf of Themselves and  
All Others Similarly Situated and ART COHEN, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

TRUMP UNIVERSITY, LLC, a New York limited liability company, AKA  
Trump Entrepreneur Initiative and DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

vs.

SHERRI B. SIMPSON  
*Objector-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Nos. 3:10-cv-00940-GPC-WVG and 3:13-cv-02519-GPC-WVG  
The Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel

---

---

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

---

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
PATRICK J. COUGHLIN  
STEVEN F. HUBACHEK  
JASON A. FORGE  
RACHEL L. JENSEN  
DANIEL J. PFEFFERBAUM  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/231-1058  
619/231-7423 (fax)

HAEGGQUIST & ECK, LLP  
AMBER L. ECK  
225 Broadway, Suite 2050  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/342-8000  
619/342-7878 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Sonny Low, J.R. Everett,  
John Brown and Art Cohen

*Low, et al. v. Trump University, LLC, et al.*  
Ninth Circuit No. 17-55635

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | 2           |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4           |
| A. The Actions .....   | 4           |
| B. The Class-Certification Notice.....   | 5           |
| C. The Settlement.....   | 10          |
| D. Simpson’s Objection .....   | 12          |
| E. Attorney Friedman’s Solicitation of Simpson.....  | 14          |
| F. The Fairness Hearing.....   | 15          |
| G. The Final Approval Order .....  | 18          |
| IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 21          |
| V. ARGUMENT.....   | 23          |
| A. Simpson Lacks Standing to Challenge the Notice .....  | 23          |
| 1. Standard of Review .....  | 23          |
| 2. Simpson Suffered No Injury-in-Fact, Nor Could She<br>Demonstrate Causation if She Had ..... | 23          |
| a. Simpson Has Not Demonstrated an Injury-in-Fact .....  | 25          |
| b. Simpson’s Injury, if Any, Is Not “Fairly<br>Traceable” to the Notice .....                  | 29          |
| (1) Simpson Must Demonstrate Reliance .....  | 30          |
| (2) The District Court Properly Found that<br>Simpson Did Not Rely on ¶13 .....                | 33          |
| B. The Notice Was Not Defective .....  | 35          |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Standard of Review .....  | 35          |
| 2. The Notice Was Not Misleading .....   | 35          |
| a. There Is No Evidence Any Class Member Was<br>Misled .....                                 | 37          |
| b. The Notices Refute Simpson’s Interpretation .....   | 39          |
| C. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4) Does Not Violate Due Process .....                               | 50          |
| 1. Standard of Review .....  | 50          |
| 2. <i>Officers for Justice</i> Forecloses Simpson’s Claim .....                              | 50          |
| a. Simpson Asks This Court to Declare Rule 23<br>Unconstitutional.....                       | 51          |
| b. <i>Officers for Justice</i> Is Binding Authority .....                                    | 52          |
| D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving<br>the Settlement .....      | 55          |
| 1. Standard of Review .....  | 55          |
| 2. Rejection of Simpson’s Attorney-Manufactured<br>Challenge Is No Abuse of Discretion ..... | 55          |
| a. Simpson’s Arguments Are Meritless.....  | 55          |
| b. The Law Professors’ Arguments Are Waived and,<br>in Any Event, Meritless .....            | 57          |
| (1) Waiver .....   | 57          |
| (2) The Law Professors’ Quarrel Is with<br>Rule 23 .....                                     | 57          |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....  | 61          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984).....   | 29          |
| <i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. Pub. Pension Funds</i> ,<br>772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....  | 36          |
| <i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> ,<br>345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....   | 28          |
| <i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)<br><i>cert. dismissed</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....        | 36          |
| <i>Burks-Marshall v. Shalala</i> ,<br>7 F.3d 1346 (8th Cir. 1993) .....  | 31, 32      |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 16-373, __ U.S. __, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 4062<br>(June 26, 2017)..... | 60          |
| <i>Cal. v. IntelliGender, LLC</i> ,<br>771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014) .....   | 39          |
| <i>Cermetek, Inc. v. Butler Avpak, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1978) .....   | 34          |
| <i>City of L.A. v. Cty. of Kern</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009) .....  | 25          |
| <i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> ,<br>955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....  | 21          |
| <i>Coalition of Clergy v. Bush</i> ,<br>310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) .....  | 29          |
| <i>Day v. Shalala</i> ,<br>23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1994) .....  | 31, 32      |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>de Garcia v. Holder</i> ,<br>621 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                                       | 54          |
| <i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....                                 | 51, 55      |
| <i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Ltd.</i> ,<br>573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                          | 30          |
| <i>Gilbert v. Shalala</i> ,<br>45 F.3d 1391 (10th Cir. 1995) .....                                       | 31, 32, 33  |
| <i>Gilbert v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>48 F.3d 1211, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 4373<br>(1st Cir. Mar. 6, 1995) ..... | 31, 32      |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>914 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990) .....                                     | 32          |
| <i>Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....                      | 36          |
| <i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979) .....                      | 35          |
| <i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>611 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1980) .....                | 37          |
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> ,<br>739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....                                   | 36          |
| <i>In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Prod. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>33 F.3d 29 (9th Cir. 1994) .....   | 23          |
| <i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                  | 36          |
| <i>Jimenez-Nieves v. United States</i> ,<br>682 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982).....                              | 30          |

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> ,<br>705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....              | 60            |
| <i>Knisley v. Network Assocs.</i> ,<br>312 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                | 24, 25        |
| <i>Loudermilk v. Barnhart</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2002) .....                   | 31, 32        |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maldonado v. Morales</i> ,<br>556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                      | 50            |
| <i>Mendoza v. United States</i> ,<br>623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980) .....                  | 35, 36        |
| <i>Miller v. Gammie</i> ,<br>335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                           | 50            |
| <i>Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013) .....          | 32            |
| <i>Moulton v. United States Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) .....       | 51, 55        |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 306 (1950).....        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Navarro-Ayala v. Hernandez-Colon</i> ,<br>951 F.2d 1325 (1st Cir. 1991).....           | 35            |
| <i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> ,<br>688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... | 23, 33        |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 797 (1985).....  | 24, 37, 50  |
| <i>Rivera v. Peri &amp; Sons Farms, Inc.</i> ,<br>735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                           | 29, 50      |
| <i>Russian River Watershed Protection Comm. v. City of Santa Rosa</i> ,<br>142 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... | 57          |
| <i>Silber v. Mabon</i> ,<br>18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....   | 35          |
| <i>Silber v. Mabon</i> ,<br>957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) .....   | 48          |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....   | 24, 28      |
| <i>Stetson v. Grissom</i> ,<br>821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016) .....   | 24          |
| <i>Torres v. Shalala</i> ,<br>48 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1995) .....  | 31, 32      |
| <i>Townley v. Miller</i> ,<br>722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013) .....  | 23          |
| <i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) .....                             | 37          |
| <i>United States v. Hinkson</i> ,<br>585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                                       | 55, 56      |
| <i>United States v. Kama</i> ,<br>394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005) .....  | 29          |
| <i>United States v. Laursen</i> ,<br>847 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                                       | 50          |



|  | <b>Page</b>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Pineda-Doval</i> ,<br>692 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2012) .....           | 33, 35         |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 338 (2011).....                    | 50, 54         |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> ,<br>396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... | 22, 36, 45, 49 |

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

|                                 |               |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C.                       |               |
| §1715(b).....                   | 11            |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure |               |
| Rule 23 .....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 23(a).....                 | 52            |
| Rule 23(b)(2).....              | 52            |
| Rule 23(b)(3).....              | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 23(c).....                 | 52            |
| Rule 23(c)(2).....              | 37            |
| Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....           | 51            |
| Rule 23(c)(3) .....             | 37            |
| Rule 23(e)(4).....              | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 23(f).....                 | 4             |

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| United States Constitution   |        |
| Article III .....  | 25, 30 |
| <i>Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language Guide</i> , <a href="https://www.fjc.gov/content/judges-class-action-notice-and-claims-process-checklist-and-plain-language-guide-0">https://www.fjc.gov/content/judges-class-action-notice-and-claims-process-checklist-and-plain-language-guide-0</a> ..... | 44     |
